

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SONTERRA CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD.,
RICHARD DENNIS, and FRONTPOINT EUROPEAN
FUND, L.P., on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, COOPERATIEVE
CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERENLEENBANK
B.A., DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LLOYDS BANKING
GROUP PLC, THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND
PLC, UBS AG, JOHN DOE NOS. 1-50, and
BARCLAYS CAPITAL, INC.,

Defendants.

Docket No. 15-cv-3538 (VSB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT WITH DEUTSCHE BANK AG**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. THE SETTLEMENT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR FINAL
 APPROVAL UNDER RULE 23(e)(2)..... 3

 A. The Final Approval Standard..... 3

 B. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair..... 4

 1. The Class has been adequately represented..... 4

 2. The Settlement is the product of arm’s length negotiations..... 8

 C. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair 9

 1. The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal favor the Settlement..... 10

 2. The *Grinnell* factors not addressed above also support approval..... 13

 3. The Distribution Plan satisfies Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 17

 4. The requested attorneys’ fees and other awards are limited to ensure
 that the Settlement Class receives adequate relief..... 19

 5. There are no agreements that impact the adequacy of the Settlement..... 20

 6. The Settlement treats the Settlement Class equitably 21

 II. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES ALL REQUIERMENTS OF
 RULE 23..... 22

 III. THE APPROVED CLASS NOTICE WAS ADEQUATE AND SATISFIED DUE
 PROCESS 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14
<i>Bolivar v. FIT Int’l Grp. Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-781 (PGG)(DCF), 2019 WL 4565067 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2019).....	13
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	16
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 15-MD-2631 (CM)(SDA), 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	21
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	3, 9, 10, 13
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-7132 (CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	6
<i>Cunningham v. Suds Pizza, Inc.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 214 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....	10
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	14
<i>Flores v. CGI Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-350 (KHP), 2022 WL 13804077 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2022).....	3, 4
<i>Guerrero v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. C 12-04026 WHA, 2014 WL 1365462 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2014).....	10
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , No. 1:15-cv-07192 (CM), 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019).....	8
<i>In re 3D Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 21-cv-1920 (NGG)(TAM), 2023 WL 4621716 (E.D.N.Y. July 19, 2023).....	21

<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1175 (JG)(VVP), 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014).....	5
<i>In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 95-cv-3421 (ARR), 2001 WL 1590512	20
<i>In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	4, 14
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-md-2476 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016).....	25
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7, 12
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	3, 12, 14
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	3, 15
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4, 11, 12, 13, 17
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 19-cv-1704 (JSR), 2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020).....	19
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	12
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Rsch. Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	21

<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	16
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4, 9, 10, 17
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	12
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	20
<i>In re Prudential Secs. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , No. M-21-67 (MP), 1995 WL 798907 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1995).....	13
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	11
<i>In re Tronox Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-5495 (KBF), 2014 WL 5825308 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....	15
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1738 (BMC)(JO), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....	15
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	20
<i>Mikhlin v. Oasmia Pharm. AB</i> , No. 19-cv-4349 (NGG)(RER), 2021 WL 1259559 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2021).....	21
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	25
<i>New York v. Hendrickson Bros.</i> , 840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Park v. The Thomson Corp.</i> , No. 05-cv-2931 (WHP), 2008 WL 4684232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2008).....	11
<i>Romero v. La Revise Assocs.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , Nos. 11-cv-8331 (CM)(MHD), 11-cv-7961 (CM), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....	7, 16

Soler v. Fresh Direct, LLC,
 No. 20-cv-3431 (AT), 2023 WL 2492977 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2023) 4

Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
 No. 04-cv-09194 (CM), 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010) 20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 4, 5, 23, 25

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 *passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 23

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1) 23

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2) 3

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(B) 8

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i) 10

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(D) 9, 21

Other Authorities

William B. Rubenstein, 4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:53 (6th ed. 2022) 17

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 21.631 (2004) 21
